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IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF HAWAI |

--- 000 ---

STATE OF HAWAI ‘1, Plaintiff-Appellee,
VS.

DAVI D C. MARTI NEZ, Defendant- Appel | ant.

NO. 24993

APPEAL FROM THE FI RST CI RCUI T COURT
(CR. NO. 99-2303)

APRI L 30, 2003

MOON, C.J., LEVINSON AND NAKAYAMA, JJ., CIRCU T JUDGE ALM IN
PLACE OF ACOBA J., VWHO | S UNAVAI LABLE, AND CI RCUI T JUDGE
SAKAMOTO, ASSI GNED BY REASON OF VACANCY

OPI NILON OF THE COURT BY LEVI NSON, J.

The defendant -appellant David C. Martinez appeals from
t he judgnent of the first circuit court, the Honorable M chael A
Town presiding, adjudging himguilty of manslaughter, in
viol ation of Hawai‘ Revised Statutes (HRS) § 707-702(1)(a)
(1993),! and sentencing himto ten years of inprisonnent, subject
to a mandatory m ni num prison termof three years and four
nonths. Martinez urges this court to reverse his conviction on

the followi ng bases: (1) that the prosecution adduced

! HRS § 707-702(1)(a) provides in relevant part that “[a] person
commits the offense of manslaughter if . . . [h]le [or she] recklessly causes
the death of another person[.]” “A person acts recklessly with respect to a

result of his [or her] conduct when he [or she] consciously disregards a
substantial and unjustifiable risk that his [or her] conduct will cause such a
result.” HRS § 702-206(3) (1993).
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i nsufficient evidence to prove that he commtted the offense of
mansl aughter by omi ssion, in violation of HRS 8§ 707-702-(1)(a),
see supra note 1, 702-203(2) (1993),2 and 663-1.6(a) (1993);2 (2)
that the circuit court plainly erred in admtting expert
testinmony that the victimof the crine, the two-year-old child of
Martinez's girlfriend, suffered frombattered child syndrone
(BCS); and (3) that the circuit court erred in denying his notion
to dismss his indictnment for preindictnent delay.

For the reasons discussed infra in Section IIl, we
believe that Martinez' s argunents are without nerit.

Accordingly, we affirmthe circuit court’s judgnent.

| . BACKGROUND
On Novenber 23, 1999, an Oahu grand jury returned an

I ndi ctment charging Martinez and Dorot hy- Marie Faufata

[ hereinafter, “Faufata”] each with one count of nurder in the
second degree, in violation of HRS 8§ 707-701.5 (1993)* and 702-
203, see supra note 2, in connection with the death of Natasha

Faufata [hereinafter, “Natasha”], Faufata’ s two-year-old child,

2 HRS § 702-203(2) provides that “[p]lenal liability nmay not be based
on an om ssion unacconpani ed by action unless . . . . [a duty to performthe
omtted act is otherw se inposed by |aw.”

s HRS 8§ 663-1.6(a) provides that

[al] ny person at the scene of a crine who knows that a victim
of the crinme is suffering from serious physical harm shall
obtain or attenpt to obtain aid from|aw enforcenent or

medi cal personnel if the person can do so without danger or
peril to any person. Any person who violates this
subsection is guilty of a petty mni sdeneanor.

4 HRS 707-701.5(1) provides in relevant part that “a person conmits

the offense of nurder in the second degree if the person intentionally or
knowi ngly causes the death of another person.”

2
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during the period between March 16, 1994 and March 21, 1994.° (On
July 31, 2000, Martinez filed a notion to dism ss the indictnent,
in which he argued that the preindictnment delay of five years and
ei ght nmonths violated his right to due process of |aw under
Article I, sections 5, 8, and 14 of the Hawai‘ Constitution and
the fifth and fourteenth anmendnents to the United States
Constitution.® 1In his nenorandumin support of his notion,
Martinez asserted that “the delay . . . may negatively inpact his
ability to interview, |ocate, and secure wi tnesses on his
behal f.” (Enphasis added.) Martinez did not draw the court’s
attention to any specific prejudice by virtue of the delay,”’
however, other than to allege that he would not have pled no

contest in an unrelated case if he had known that the prosecution

5 Specifically, the indictnent charged that Marti nez

did intentionally or know ngly cause the death of Natasha
Faufata, by inflicting physical harm upon her, and/or by
failing to seek and obtain tinely nedical treatnent for the
i njuries Natasha Faufata sustained, thereby committing the
of fense of Murder in the Second Degree, in violation of
Sections 707-701.5, 706-656 and 702-203 of the Hawai i

Revi sed Statutes.

6 Article I, section 5 of the Hawai‘i Constitution provides in
rel evant part: “No person shall be deprived of life, liberty or property
Wi t hout due process of law. . . .” Article I, section 8 provides that “[n]o

citizen shall be disfranchised, or deprived of any of the rights or privileges
secured to other citizens, unless by the law of the land[,]” and article |
section 14 provides, inter alia, that, “[i]n all crimnal prosecutions, the
accused shall enjoy the right to a speedy . . . trial.” Article |, sections 8
and 14 do not appear to be relevant either to Martinez’s notion to dismss or
to his present appeal.

The fifth amendnent to the Lhited States Constitution provides in

rel evant part that “[n]o person shall . . . be deprived of life, liberty, or
property, w thout due process of |aw'; the fourteenth anendnent provides in
relevant part that “[n]Jo State shall . . . deprive any person of life

liberty, or property, w thout due process of law.]”

7 Despite the fact that Martinez indicated in his menorandumin
support of his notion that he planned to file a notion to conpel discovery
“conconmitantly with the instant notion” and specul ated that “[a] hearing on
the notion to conpel discovery may reveal that evidence has been destroyed or
Wi t nesses have been | ost due to the delay in indicting [him]”, no such
evi dence or witnesses were ever revealed to the circuit court.

3
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woul d subsequently file charges in the present matter. | ndeed,
during the hearing on his notion subsequently conducted on

Novenber 22, 2000 by Judge Town, defense counsel conceded that
“[i]Jt’s difficult at this point for us to show any prejudice.”

The prosecution opposed Martinez’s notion on the
grounds (1) that Martinez had not established any actual and
substanti al prejudice caused by the preindictnent delay and (2)
that the delay was required by the uncertainty regarding the
manner of Natasha’s death, which was not resolved until the
prosecution was able to allocate the resources necessary to
consult Jani ce Ophoven, MD., a pediatric forensic pathol ogi st
(“a subspeciality in pathol ogy not available in Hawai:i,”
according to the prosecution), who had recently traveled to Oahu
in conjunction with her testinony in a trial conducted in the
United States District Court for the District of Hawai‘i.

On March 22, 2001, the circuit court entered an order
denying Martinez's notion to dismss, in which it found that “the
reasons for the delay were appropriate and that no substantia
prejudi ce was suffered by [Martinez] fromthe delay.”

On May 15, 2001, the prosecution noved in |imne, for
| eave to introduce expert testinony at trial that Natasha
suffered fromBCS in order to prove intent, know edge,
opportunity, and that Natasha s death was not the result of an
accident. In addition, the prosecution sought to introduce
evi dence of nunerous injuries that Natasha had sustained in the
weeks prior to her death as the factual basis for the foregoing
expert testinony. On May 18, 2001, after hearing argunents by
counsel, the circuit court granted the prosecution s notion over

Martinez’ s objection.
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The prosecution adduced the foll owi ng evidence at
Martinez's jury-waived trial, which comrenced on May 23, 2001.
On March 18, 1994, at approxinmately 4:45 p.m, Mrtinez arrived
at the Honolulu Fire Departnent’s (HFD) Palolo Fire Station with
Natasha in his arns. HFD Firefighter Andy J. Verke, who took
Nat asha from Martinez, testified that she was “extrenely cold” to
the touch, “soaking wet,” and “purplish” in color. Martinez
stated to Verke that Natasha had choked on a white powdered
doughnut, which she had been eating, and had | ost consci ousness.
Ver ke pl aced Natasha on a table and checked her nouth and airways
for “any food residue or anything blocking her airway,” but
nei t her found any evi dence of bl ockage nor — despite Martinez's
assertion in his statenment to the police that Natasha had vom ted
—- snelled anything even faintly resenbling vomt. Verke
attenpted nouth-to-nmouth resuscitati on of Natasha and to revive
her using an oxygen nmask, but his efforts were unsuccessful.

Shortly thereafter, Cty and County of Honol ul u
paranedi cs transported Natasha to Kapi ‘ol ani Medi cal Center
(KMO). Alson Inaba, MD., a pediatrician board certified in
pedi atric energency nedicine, testified that he was the attending
physi cian on duty in KMC s emergency room when Natasha was
admtted at 5:17 p.m. Dr. Inaba testified that Natasha was in
“full cardiopul nonary arrest, neaning no spontaneous breat hing,
no heart beat, no rhythm” when she arrived at KMC. Energency
room personnel were able to restart Natasha s heart and then
performed a series of diagnostic tests. Based on her blood s
abnormally |l ow pH | evel, partial pressure carbonated oxi de nunber

(PCQX2), and |level of bicarbonate, as well as her body’s
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significant dehydration and | ow tenperature,® Dr. |naba opi ned
that “the history that was given of a perfectly healthy child who
was choking . . . didn’t fit with her clinical condition and it
didn’t fit the nunbers that [Dr. |Inaba] had obtained.” 1In
particular, Dr. Inaba noted that the analysis of Natasha s bl ood
i ndi cated a netabolic acidosis that was inconsistent with a child
who had recently suffered cardi opul nonary arrest. Accordingly,
in his expert nedical opinion, the explanation of Natasha's
injury that he had been given was inconsistent with her overal
clinical condition and the results of KMC s | aboratory tests.

After Natasha's initial diagnosis and treatnent, and
due to concerns regardi ng marks observed on her head and face,

Dr. I naba requested that Natasha be given a Conputerized Axia
Tonmography (CAT) scan in order to determ ne whether there was an
i ntracrani al explanation for her condition. Dr. Inaba then
acconpani ed Natasha to the Pediatric Intensive Care Unit (PICU)
where she was placed in the care of Paula Vanderford, MD., a
pediatric intensivist at KMC and the attendi ng physician in the
Pl CU.

Dr. Vanderford observed that Natasha exhibited “bruises
on her forehead,” “a small |aceration above her right eyebrow,”
“a small bruise or abrasion on her right cheek,” “sonme crepitus!®
under the skin . . . in the left tenporal parietal region, so

there was a bit of swelling in this region,” “abdom nal

8 Nat asha’ s emergency room nedi cal charts appeared to indicate a
body tenperature of 85.4 degrees Fahrenheit upon adm ssion, but the circuit
court found that her body tenperature was, in fact, 95.4 degrees. Dr. Inaba
testified, however, that even a body tenperature of 95.4 degrees would be
quite low and that he had treated children who had been found “floating
unresponsi ve” in the ocean for “a while” who had tenperatures of 95 degrees.

® “Crepitation” nmeans, anmong other things, a “grating sound heard on
novenent of ends of a broken bone.” Taber’'s Encycl opedic Medical Dictionary
460 (18th ed. 1997).




*%*%* FOR PUBLICATION ***

di stension,” “abrasion on the upper abdomen,” “sone bruising on
the left chest just at the | ower edge of the rib cage,” “circular
burn[s]” on her hands and feet that were consistent with
cigarette burns, sone “fairly new,” and “ol der” bruises “in the

| ower thoracic |unbar spine,” and various superficial abrasions
el sewhere on her body. “Cinically, she appeared to be brain
dead.”

Nat asha was admtted to the PICU at approxi mately 6:40
p.m. The PICU was unable to record a body tenperature for her
and inmmedi ately attenpted to increase her body tenperature
t hrough the use of a warm ng bl anket, an overhead warner, and
heating the air with which she was being ventilated. After
nearly three hours, the PICU was able to record a body
tenperature of 96.3 degrees Fahrenheit. Dr. Vanderford testified
t hat, based on her exami nation and the tests that the PICU
conducted, which indicated a | ow bl ood pH | evel, | ow body
tenperature, elevated liver enzynes, and el evated creatinine, as
wel | as cerebral swelling, in her expert nedical opinion,

Nat asha’s injuries occurred several hours prior to her adm ssion
to KMC. In addition, she testified that she would not expect a
soft object, such as a doughnut, to conpletely block Natasha’s
airway if Natasha was capable of a “normal cough and gag.” The
Pl CU was unabl e to revive Natasha, and she was subsequently
pronounced dead.

Robert Di Mauro, M D., a pediatric radiologist at KMC
who exam ned Natasha’ s CAT scan, testified, based on his training
and thirty-one years of experience as the chief pediatric
radi ol ogi st at KMC, and to a reasonabl e degree of nedi cal
certainty, that, in his expert opinion, Natasha's brain swelling

had been caused by a deprivation of oxygen to the brain that
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occurred at |east six hours prior to the CAT scan taken at 6:13
p.m, and, nore likely, closer to twenty-four hours prior.

I ndeed, Dr. Di Mauro testified that “brain swelling devel ops very
slowy, so it takes hours for the brain to swell” to the extent
reveal ed by Natasha' s CAT scan, and, consequently, Martinez’s
account of when and how the injury to Natasha had occurred was

I nconsistent with the results of her CAT scan.

Victoria Schneider, MD., a pediatrician at KMC and the
director of its child protection center, testified as an expert
witness at trial regarding BCS. Based on her review of Natasha's
hi story and nedi cal records, including the specific injuries
observed on her body upon adm ssion and during her autopsy, Dr.
Schnei der testified that, in her expert opinion and to a
reasonabl e degree of nedical certainty, Natasha was a victim of
BCS. The burns on Natasha’s hands and feet were particularly
significant to Dr. Schnei der, because “no nedi cal care was
sought” and they were “consistent with being cigarette burns.”

Dr. Schnei der opined that the burns on her feet appeared to be
one to two weeks old, the burns on her hands were probably
inflicted within the past three days, the bruises on her face and
torso were nost likely “obtained a few days [to a week] before
adm ssion,” and the bone fracture on her armwas probably seven
to ten days ol d.

Jani ce Ophoven, M D., a pediatric pathol ogi st board
certified in forensic pathology, also testified as an expert
wi tness regarding BCS. Based on Natasha s nedical history, she
testified that, in her expert nedical opinion, Natasha was “a
victimof [BCS] with the final event, the consequence of asphyxia
nost probably due to suffocation.” In addition, she opined that

tinmely medical intervention would “nost probably” have saved
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Nat asha's life.

Robert Bart, Jr., MD., a child neurologist at KMC, a
prof essor of internal nedicine and pediatrics and chief of
neurol ogy at the University of Hawai‘i, John A Burns School of
Medi ci ne, and Natasha’'s consulting pediatric neurol ogi st, also
testified at trial. Based on the tests that he conducted and
Nat asha’ s nmedi cal history, he expressed his expert nedical
opi nion that there was no reasonabl e explanation for the cause of
the cutoff of oxygen to Natasha' s brain other than an “inflicted
suf focation.”

Nei t her Faufata nor Martinez testified on their own
behal f at trial; the prosecution, however, introduced into
evi dence vi deot aped statenents, with transcripts, that Faufata
and Martinez had made to Honol ulu Police Departnent (HPD)
Det ecti ves Kenneth | kehara and Stephen Dung on April 2, 1994, in
whi ch the defendants related the events of March 18, 1999.
According to Martinez, on March 14, 1999, he and Faufata had been
boyfriend and girlfriend for about one year. Martinez and
Faufata were not living together at the tine, but Faufata and
Nat asha had slept at Martinez’s home during the nights of March
15, 16, and 17, 1994. WMartinez lived in a “shack” behind the
house of Daniel Barrionuebo |ocated in Palolo Valley, Cty and
County of Honolulu. The three had awakened toget her at
approximately 8:30 a.m and, after eating breakfast, Natasha had
pl ayed by herself in Martinez’s shack until she ate lunch with
Faufata at Barri onuebo’ s house, sonetinme between 10:00 a.m and
2:00 p.m During lunch, Martinez had |eft the property to pick
up sone parts for a van that belonged to a friend of Hildegard
Barona. He returned around 2:00 p.m and found Barona pl ayi ng

wi th Natasha; Martinez worked on the van whil e Barona conti nued
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to play with Natasha. At approximately 3:15 p.m, Faufata
returned to the shack and took Natasha into the house in order to
bat he her; Martinez continued to work on the van until
approximately 4:00 p.m.

After conpleting his work on the van, Martinez picked
Nat asha up at the house and took her back to his shack, where she
wat ched cartoons and ate a box of doughnuts that she had brought
with her fromthe house. After |ess than ten m nutes, Natasha
began maki ng a burping sound and vomted. Martinez stated that
he i medi ately turned her over and patted her on the back; he
al so bl ew on her nose and sucked a “pile of stuff” out of her
nose; finally, he threw water on Natasha in an attenpt to wake
her up. Wth no success in reviving Natasha, Martinez was about
to take her to the fire station when he saw his friend, Adam
Kaiw, and his son, Keal oha Martinez, approaching. Kaiw was
famliar with cardi opul nonary resuscitation (CPR) and attenpted
to resuscitate Natasha, to no avail. Consequently, Martinez and
Kaiw drove Natasha to the Palolo Fire Station.

In his statenment to the HPD detectives, Martinez al so
rel ated that Natasha had fallen out of her bed and off her “three
wheel er” during the days prior to her death, but had not
sustai ned serious injuries as a result.®

On July 13, 2001, the circuit court, Judge Town
presiding, issued its decision finding Faufata and Martinez each
guilty of the included offense of reckless mansl aughter, in
violation of HRS § 707-702(1)(a). The circuit court found, inter
alia, that

[t]he credible nmedical evidence in this case belies [the]
anecdotal testinobny as to the cause of the injury and the

10 Faufata's statement to the police was substantially cumul ative of
Martinez’s.

10
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time frames testified to. The danage to the child s brain
by hypoxia (loss of air) was such, it had to have occurred
at least three hours earlier according to the credible
medi cal testinony and, nore |ikely, many hours earlier

It is clear Natasha did not choke and | ose
consciousness at 4:30 or 4:45 [p.m], but suffocated or was
suffocated hours before. There was no credi bl e or physica
evi dence of other nmeans of suffocation such as drowning,
hangi ng, or choking on food other than intentional or
acci dental snothering by soneone. The bottomline is that
Nat asha’s injury was inflicted. What is certainly not clear
is who smothered the child or deprived her of air.

[Martinez’s] statement and that of Dorothy
Faufata mere sinmply not credible nor consistent with the
credi bl e nmedi cal evidence. The expert testinony taken
together with the photographs, nedical workups and x-rays in
this case denonstrate that this child was a battered child
with multiple injuries inflicted over different tines. The
targeting of this child ultimately and tragically ended in
her untinmely death.

Bot h def endants had from3:00 [p.m] or, nore
likely, much earlier to transport an unconsci ous and dying
Nat asha for energency nedi cal assistance or summon nedi ca
care. The question then arises [as to] what crimnal
liability, if any, attaches. Wile this Court finds
Nat asha’s injury was inflicted, this court cannot find
beyond a reasonabl e doubt that the evidence supports a
mur der by conm ssion conviction[,] as there is insufficient
evidence as to who specifically suffocated the child given
the rather |arge nunber of people who had access to Natasha
that day during the relevant tine frames from3:00 [p.m] or
earlier. Further[,] there is reasonabl e doubt[,] given the
facts and circunstances[,] that Defendants committed the
crime of nurder by onission such that they intentionally or
knowi ngly caused her death by failing to seek and obtain
timely medical attention.

There is, however, proof beyond a reasonabl e doubt
that both Defendants’ failure to seek and obtain medica
care constituted the included of fense of Manslaughter in
that Natasha's injury was inflicted, both defendants were
present at the tine of the injury, and knew of the injury.

. Based upon his statement to the Detectives,
[Nhrt|nez] was with the child durlng the tinme the injury was
inflicted and she becane unconsci ous. Based upon the
medi cal evidence[,] sone [three] or nore hours el apsed
bef ore Def endant Martinez acted. A duty of care was inposed
upon both Defendant Martinez and Def endant Faufata to seek
and obtain tinmely medical care under the relevant statutes
(HRS [8] 663-1.6) and case law (State v. Cabral, 8 Haw App
506 (1991))

On February 20, 2002, the circuit court sentenced

Martinez to a ten-year termof incarceration, subject to a

11
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mandat ory mini numterm of three years and four nonths.

Martinez filed a tinmely notice of appeal on March 15, 2002.

1. STANDARDS OF REVI EW

A, Sufficiency O Evidence

We have | ong held that evidence adduced in the
trial court rnust be considered in the strongest |ight
for the prosecution when the appellate court passes on
the | egal sufficiency of such evidence to support a
conviction; the sane standard applies whether the case
was before a judge or a jury. The test on appeal is
not whether guilt is established beyond a reasonabl e
doubt, but whether there was substantial evidence to
support the conclusion of the trier of fact.

State v. Batson, 73 Haw. 236, 248, 831 P.2d 924, 931
recon[sideration] denied, 73 Haw. 625, 834 P.2d 1315 (1992)
(citations omtted); see also State v. Silva, 75 Haw. 419,
[434], 864 P.2d 583, 590 (1993) (citations omtted).
“‘“Substantial evidence' as to every material elenment of the
of fense charged is credi ble evidence which is of sufficient
qual ity and probative value to enable a [person] of
reasonabl e caution to support a conclusion.” Batson, 73
Haw. at 248-49, 831 P.2d at 931 (citation onmitted). See
also Silva, 75 Haw. at [434], 864 P.2d at 590 (quoting State
v. Matias, 74 Haw. 197, 207, 840 P.2d 374, 379 (1993));
State v. Aplaca, 74 Haw. 54, 64-65, 837 P.2d 1298, 1304
(1992) (citations onmtted).

In Interest of John Doe, Born on January 5, 1976, 76 Hawai ‘i 85,
92-93, 869 P.2d 1304, 1311-12 (1994); see also State v. Valdivia,
95 Hawai ‘i 465, 471, 24 P.3d 661, 667 (2001).

B. The Admissibility & Evidence

[Dlifferent standards of review nmust be
applied to trial court decisions regarding the
adm ssibility of evidence, depending on the
requirenents of the particular rule of evidence
at issue. \When application of a particular
evidentiary rule can yield only one correct
result, the proper standard for appellate review

u Faufata received the sane sentence on Septenber 19, 2001. Faufata
subsequently appeal ed her judgnent of conviction, arguing, inter alia, that
the circuit court erred (1) in admtting Dr. Schneider’s testinony regarding
BCS and (2) in denying her notion to dismss for preindictnment delay. See
State v. Faufata, No. 24630, slip op. at 21 (Haw. C. App. Mar. 4, 2003). On
March 4, 2003, the Internmediate Court of Appeals (ICA) affirnmed Faufata's
judgnent in a published opinion in which the ICA held, inter alia, (1) that
“Dr. Schneider’s testinony on the [BCS] was relevant to prove that the
injuries to Natasha were not accidental and that soneone nust have intended to
har m Nat asha” and (2) that “Faufata failed to establish any prejudice to her
right to a fair trial” due to preindictnent delay. 1d. at 24, 27.

12



*%*%* FOR PUBLICATION ***

is the right/wong standard.
Keal oha v. County of Hawaii, 74 Haw. 308, 319, 844
P.2d 670, 676, reconsideration denied, 74 Haw. 650,
847 P.2d 263 (1993). \Where the evidentiary ruling at
i ssue concerns adm ssibility based upon rel evance,
under [Hawai‘i Rules of Evidence (HRE)] Rules 401 and
402, the proper standard of appellate reviewis the
right/wong standard. See State v. Toro, 77 Hawai i
340, 347, 884 P.2d 403, 410 (Haw. Ct. App.), cert.
deni ed, 77 Hawai‘i 489, 889 P.2d 66 (1994).
State v. Kupi hea, 80 Hawai‘i 307, 314, 909 P.2d 1122, 1129,
(1996) (sonme brackets in original and sone added).

State v. Staley, 91 Hawai‘i 275, 281, 982 P.2d 904, 910 (1999)
(quoting Tabieros v. dark Equip. Co., 85 Hawai‘i 336, 350-51
944 P.2d 1279, 1293-94 (1997) (citing State v. Arceo, 84 Hawai'i
1, 11, 928 P.2d 843, 853 (1996))) (brackets in original); see
also State v. Cordeiro, 99 Hawai‘ 390, 403-04, 56 P.3d 692, 705-
06 (2002).

C. Prei ndi ct rent Del ay

This court nust enploy both the “clearly erroneous” and
“right/wong” tests in reviewing the circuit court’s denial of a
notion to dismss for preindictment delay. Cf. State v. Hutch
75 Haw. 307, 328-29, 861 P.2d 11, 22 (1993) (discussing the

standards of review enployed “in deciding an [ Hawai ‘i Rul es of
Penal Procedure (JHRPP[) Rule] 48(b) notion to dism ss”). The
circuit court’s findings of fact (FOFs) “are subject to the
clearly erroneous standard of review,” while its concl usions of
| aw are “freely reviewable pursuant to the ‘right/wong’ test.”
Id. at 328-29, 861 P.2d at 22.

111, D SCUSSI ON

A. The Prosecution Adduced Sufficient Evidence To Support
Martinez's Conviction O The Ofense O Mnsl aughter By
Oni ssi on.

Martinez argues that the prosecuti on adduced
i nsufficient evidence to convict himof the of fense of

mans| aught er by omission, in violation of HRS 8§ 702-203, 707-

13
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702, and 663-1.6(a), see supra notes 1, 2, and 3. Specifically,
he contends that the prosecution failed to adduce substanti al

evi dence to support the circuit court’s findings: (1) that

Nat asha was unconsci ous “since approximtely 3:00 [p.m on March
18, 1994,] and probably nuch earlier”; (2) that Natasha was the
victimof a crine; and (3) that (a) Martinez was with Natasha at
the tinme the injury was inflicted and she becanme unconsci ous and,
therefore, (b) he was aware of the injury and knew that Natasha
was the victimof a crinme. Consequently, Martinez naintains that
there was insufficient evidence (1) that he was subject to a duty
to obtain nedical care for Natasha prior to the tine that he did
and (2) that he recklessly caused Natasha' s death by consciously
di sregarding a substantial and unjustifiable risk that his
failure to act would cause Natasha’' s deat h.

Martinez’s chall enge of the sufficiency of the evidence
adduced at his trial amounts to nothing nore than self-serving
characterization of the trial testinony and a di sagreenent with
the circuit court’s assessnent of the credibility of the
w tnesses and the weight of the evidence. First, Martinez
contends that, because the circuit court found that “[w] hile KMC
records indicated [ Natasha' s] body tenperature was 85.4 degrees
[ Fahrenheit] upon admi ssion at 5:17 [p.m], it appears that it
was nore likely 95.4 degrees [Fahrenheit] and the chart was in
error[,]” the prosecution failed to adduce substantial evidence
regarding the tinme of Natasha's injury, inasmuch as sone of the
nmedi cal testinony on the subject, according to Martinez, was
based “on incorrect information, to wit, Natasha' s core body
tenperature readi ng of 85.4 degrees when she was initially

admtted into the hospital.” But, as noted supra in section |

14
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the medi cal testinony regarding the timng of Natasha' s injury
was based on a variety of factors in addition to her body
tenperature; the doctors’ assessnents were not preconditioned
upon a precise body tenperature of 85.4 degrees.!? For exanple,
Dr. Di Mauro based his nedical opinion regarding the tine frane

wi t hi n whi ch Nat asha becane unconsci ous sol ely upon the results
of her CAT scan and apparently did not consider her body
tenperature at all. Martinez maintains that Dr. D Mauro’s

opi nion was “contradi cted by Dr. Von Guenthner, Dr. Mnouki an and
Dr. Hardenman, each of whom|[testified for the defense and]
expl ai ned that [the] onset of brain swelling can occur quickly
because a baby’s brain swells faster than an adult’s brain.” But
“Ii]t is well-settled that an appellate court will not pass upon
| ssues dependent upon the credibility of wtnesses and the wei ght
of the evidence; this is the province of the trier of fact.’”

Doe Parents v. State, Dep’t of Educ., 100 Hawai ‘i 34, 58, 58 P.3d
545, 569 (2002) (quoting In re Jane Doe, Born on June 20, 1995,
95 Hawai i 183, 190, 20 P.3d 616, 623 (2001)).

Second, Martinez argues that, because the circuit court

found that Martinez’s account of when Natasha's injury occurred
was incredible, there was no substantial evidence to support the
circuit court’s factual finding that Martinez was wi th Natasha
when the injury occurred and, consequently, that he knew t hat

Nat asha was injured and that she was the victimof a crine.

12 I ndeed, Dr. Inaba noted that even a body tenperature of 95 degrees
was quite low for a perfectly healthy child who had recently | ost
consciousness. In its decision, the circuit court noted that “95.4 degrees

[ Fahrenheit] is a very |ow tenmperature indicating, together with other nedica
tests, the child had been unconsci ous and not breathing for at |east three
hours and probably much longer.” |In addition, the circuit court noted that
“[a]ll other bl ood panels and nedical tests including X-rays, [CAT] scans, and
wor kups are consistent with this finding of Natasha bei ng unconsci ous since
approximately 3:00 [p.m] that day and probably much earlier.”
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Essentially, Martinez contends that, because the circuit court
did not find his account of when and how Natasha's injury
occurred to be credible, it could not rely on his statenent that
the injury occurred in his presence. It is well-settled,

however, that “‘the [trier of fact] may accept or reject any
witness's testinony in whole or in part.’”” State v. Birdsall, 88
Hawai i 1, 9, 960 P.2d 729, 737 (1998) (quoting State v. d ark,

83 Hawai ‘i 289, 303, 926 P.2d 194, 208 (1996)). The circuit

court found that, “based upon [Martinez’ s] statenment to the
Det ectives, he was with the child during the time the injury was
inflicted and she becane unconsci ous”; in other words, the
circuit court credited Martinez’'s statenment that Natasha’s injury
occurred in his presence. Nevertheless, the circuit court found
t hat, based on the expert nedical testinony, “Natasha’ s injury
was inflicted” and “sone [three] or nore hours [had] el apsed
before . . . Martinez acted” -— that is, the circuit court
rejected Martinez's account of how and when the injury occurred.
Accordingly, viewed in the |ight nost favorable to the
prosecution, there was sufficient evidence for the circuit court
to find that Natasha was in Martinez’'s presence when her injury
occurred and, consequently, that Martinez was aware that Natasha
was the victimof a crine.

Third, Martinez contends that the prosecution failed to
adduce substantial evidence that Natasha was the victimof a
crime. His argunent is, frankly, nonsensical, in light of the

substanti al nedi cal evidence adduced at trial, as noted supra in

13 I ndeed, Martinez admits in his opening brief that the prosecution
“established that[,] on March 18, 1994, Martinez was with Natasha in the
nmorni ng before 10:00 a.m, in the afternoon between 2:00 p.m and 3:15 p.m,
and in the |ate afternoon after 4:15 p.m”
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section |, which indicated that Natasha' s injury was inflicted
and was not the result of an accident.

Accordingly, we hold that the prosecution did not fai
to adduce sufficient evidence to support Martinez’s conviction of
mansl| aught er by omi ssi on.

B. The Circuit Court Did Not Plainly Err In Admtting
Expert Testinony Regarding Battered Child Syndrone.

Martinez contends that the expert testinony elicited by
the prosecution that Natasha suffered from BCS was irrel evant as
a matter of |aw and, therefore, inadm ssible, because there was
no evidence to link Natasha's prior injuries to Martinez.
Consequently, he argues that the circuit court plainly erred in
permtting the prosecution to elicit the foregoing testinony.

On March 4, 2003, after the parties in the present
matter had filed their appellate briefs, the Internediate Court
of Appeals (ICA) affirmed Faufata' s judgnent in a published
opinion. See State v. Faufata, No. 24630 (Haw. Ct. App. Mar. 4,
2003).'* The ICA held, inter alia, that the circuit court did

not err in admtting the evidence of BCS in the present matter
because the evidence “was relevant to prove that the injuries to
Nat asha were not accidental and that sonmeone nust have intended
to harm Natasha.” [d., slip op. at 27. Although we agree with
the 1CA's observation, we feel conpelled to elaborate on its
Fauf ata anal ysis in the context of the charges agai nst Martinez.
“‘ Rel evant evidence’ neans evi dence havi ng any tendency
to make the existence of any fact that is of consequence to the

determi nation of the action nore probable or | ess probable than

14 Nei ther party in the present matter sought to file a suppl enental
brief after the 1CA filed its opinion in Faufata.
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it would be without the evidence.” HRE Rule 401. *“All relevant
evidence is admssible . . . . Evidence which is not relevant is
not admi ssible.” HRE Rule 402.

Martinez was charged with nurder in the second degree,
in violation of HRS 88 707-701.5 and 702-203, see supra notes 2,
4, and 5. Consequently, the prosecution sought to prove that
Martinez intentionally or knowi ngly caused Natasha' s death by (a)
inflicting physical harmupon her and/or (b) by failing to act --—
i.e., by failing to obtain medical care for Natasha --
notwi thstanding a duty to act. |In order to establish that
Martinez was subject to a duty to act, pursuant to HRS § 663-
1.6(a), see supra note 3, the prosecution was required to prove,
inter alia, that Natasha was the victimof a crine and that
Martinez was present at the scene of the crine; otherw se,
because Martinez was not Natasha’'s father, he would have owed no
duty to obtain nmedical care for her.' Therefore, evidence that
Nat asha was a victimof BCS was relevant to show that Natasha's
death was not an accident, but was the result of an intentional
or knowing crimnal act, giving rise to a duty on Martinez's part
to obtain nedical care for her, pursuant to HRS 8§ 663-1.6(a),
regardl ess of who actually inflicted her fatal injury.

The sane is true with respect to the |esser included
of fense of mansl aughter by omi ssion, in violation of HRS 88 707-
702, 702-203, and 663-1.6(a), see supra notes 1, 2, and 3,

15 By contrast, Faufata had a legal to duty to obtain nmedical aid for
Nat asha regardl ess of the cause of her injury, because Faufata was Natasha's
mot her. See State v. Batson, 73 Haw. 236, 251 n.8, 831 P.2d 924, 932-33 n.8
(1992) (HRS § 577-7(a) “inmposes on parents, inter alia, a duty to ‘provide, to
the best of their abilities, for the . . . support . . . of their children.’
Such support includes reasonably necessary and avail abl e nmedi cal services.”
(Quoting State v. Cabral, 8 Haw. App. 506, 515, 810 P.2d 672, 677 (1991).)).
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i nsofar as the prosecution was al so required to prove that
Nat asha’ s death was not an accident, but was the result of a
crimnal act, and, consequently, that Martinez was subject to a
duty to obtain nedical care for her if he was present at the
scene of the crine. The only difference between the charged and
the | esser included offenses pertains to whether, by failing to
act, Martinez intentionally or know ng caused Natasha's death, on
t he one hand, or recklessly caused her death, on the other. 1In
either case, the prosecution was required to prove that Natasha’'s
injury was caused by soneone’s crimnal act, though not
necessarily that of Martinez, and that Martinez was present “at
the scene of [the] crine.” See HRS § 663-1.6(a), supra note 3.
Martinez urges this court, however, to hold that
evi dence of BCS was admissible only if the prosecution was able
tolink the child s prior injuries to Martinez’s own m sconduct.

Martinez relies solely on State v. Guyette, 658 A 2d 1204 (N H

1995), in support of his proposition. In Guyette, 658 A 2d at
1207, the New Hanpshire Suprene Court held that expert testinony
that a child suffered fromBCS was irrelevant in a trial in which
t he def endant was charged with assaulting the child, “unless the
prosecution [could] convince the jury that the defendant [was]
the expert’s ‘soneone.’”

Martinez's reliance on Guyette is unhel pful for two
reasons. First, in Quyette, the prosecution introduced evidence
that the child was a victimof BCS in order specifically to prove
that the defendant hinself assaulted the child, whereas, in the
present matter, the prosecution introduced evidence of BCS in
order to prove that sonmeone, but not necessarily Martinez,

i njured Natasha. Second, the holding in Guyette is at odds, not
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only with the basic concept of rel evancy,!® but also, as far as
we can determine, with all other jurisdictions, including the
United States Suprenme Court, that have considered the

adm ssibility of expert testinony regarding BCS. See, e.q.,
Estelle v. MGuire, 502 U S 62, 69 (1991) (holding that evidence

of BCS is relevant to prove that a child s death “was the result
of an intentional act by soneone, and not an accident[,]”
regardl ess of “whether it was directly linked to [the defendant]
or not” (enphasis in original)); State v. Durfree, 322 N.W2d
778, 783 (M nn. 1982) (noting that BCS “is intended to indicate

only that the child was not injured accidentally and does not
constitute an opinion as to whether any particular person injured
the child”); People v. Henson, 304 N E. 2d 358, 363 (N. Y. 1973)

(noting that BCS “*is not an opinion by the doctor as to whet her
any particul ar person has done anything but, rather, it ‘sinply
indicates’ that a child of tender years found with a certain type
of injury “has not suffered those injuries by accidental

means’”); State v. Elliott, 475 S.E. 2d 202, 215 (N. C. 1996)

(“When offered to show that certain injuries are a product of
child abuse, rather than accident, evidence of prior injuries is
rel evant even though it does not purport to prove the identity of
t he person who m ght have inflicted those injuries” (citations

and internal quotation signals omtted)); State v. Lopez, 412

16 The New Hanpshire court justified its holding, inter alia, by
stating that “evidence that [a child] has sustained prior intentional injuries
from soneone does not tend to prove, in and of itself, that the defendant
purposely or intentionally caused [the child s] injury. Guyette, 658 A 2d at
1207. If it were necessary for evidence to prove, “in and of itself,” that a
def endant committed a charged offense, very little evidence would be
adm ssible. But HRE Rule 401 nmerely requires that the evidence have “any
tendency to make the existence of a fact that is of consequence to the
determ nation of the action nore probable or |ess probable than it would be
wi t hout the evidence.” (Enphasis added.)
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S.E. . 2d 390, 393 (S.C. 1991) (holding that BCS is “adm ssi bl e when
given by a properly qualified expert and such testinony may
support an inference that the child s injuries were not sustained
by accidental neans”); State v. Holland, 346 N.W2d 302, 308
(S.D. 1984) (holding that evidence that a child was the victim of

BCS is adm ssible “when there is evidence of injuries inflicted
upon a child over a span of tinme, when the nature of the injuries
Is such as to preclude accidental injury, and when the story

gi ven does not explain the injury”); State v. Tanner, 675 P.2d

539, 541-45 (U ah 1983) (holding that evidence of BCS, based on

an exam nation of a child s body rather than any prior conduct of
defendant, is relevant to prove that the child s injuries were
not the result of an accident), abrogated on other grounds by

State v. Doporto, 935 P.2d 484 (Utah 1997). Wile the foregoing

authority appears to support a broader proposition than is
required to dispose of Martinez’ s appeal — i.e., that evidence
that a presently injured child has been a victimof BCS is
relevant in a trial in which a defendant hinself or herself is
charged with injuring the child to prove that the child s injury
is not, on the present occasion, accidental, regardl ess of

whet her the prosecution is able to link the child s prior
injuries directly to the defendant — it al so supports the
narrower principle, which we now expressly adopt, that evidence
of BCS is adm ssible in a trial in which a defendant is charged
with an offense inplicating the breach of a |legal duty to seek
and obtain tinely nmedical treatment for an injured child in order
to prove that the child s injury was not accidental, regardless

of whether the prosecution is able to link the child s prior
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injuries directly to the defendant.?'’

Accordingly, we hold that the circuit court did not
plainly err in admtting the foregoing testinony that Natasha was
a victimof BCS.

3. The Crcuit Court Did Not Err In Denying Martinez's
Mbtion To Disnmiss The |Indictnent For Preindictnment

Del ay.

Martinez contends that the circuit court erred in
denying his notion to disnmiss his indictnment for preindictnent
delay on the bases (1) that the circuit court failed to state its
essential findings on the record in accordance with HRPP Rul e
12(e) (2000)*' and (2) that the prosecution’s delay of nearly
five and a half years in bringing the indictment should be deened

presunptively prejudicial. W disagree.

In reviewing a constitutiona due process claim of
prej udi ce engendered by preindictment delay, “the ‘due
process inquiry nust consider the reasons for the delay in
prosecution as well as the prejudice to the accused.’”
[State v. ]Carval ho, 79 Hawai‘i [165,] 167, 880 P.2d [217,]
219 [(App. 1994)] (quoting United States v. Lovasco, 431
US 783, 790 . . . (1977)) (brackets omitted). Therefore,
a bal anci ng approach is applied, weighing the “substantia
prejudice to the defendant’s right to a fair trial” against
“the reasons for the delay[.]” Id. . . . , 880 P.2d at
219-20 (quoting State v. English, 61 Haw. 12, 17 n.8, 17
18, 594 P.2d 1069, 1073 n.[8], 1073 (1978)).

State v. Crail, 97 Hawai i 170, 178, 35 P.3d 197, 205 (2001). |If

the defendant fails “to establish substantial prejudice to his

[or her] right to a fair trial, [however,] there is no inperative

e This court need not and therefore does not address the “broader
proposition” regardi ng whether the evidence of BCS would be adnissible if
Martinez had been charged solely with an act of conm ssion, under
circunmstances in which the prosecution was unable to |ink Natasha's prior
infjuries to him W note that the ICA could not have addressed the “broader
proposition” in Faufata either, because Faufata was only charged with an act
of om ssion.

18 HRPP Rul e 12(e) provides in relevant part that, “[w] here factua

i ssues are involved in determning a notion, the court shall state its
essential findings on the record.”
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to consider the reasons for prosecutorial delay.” 1d. at 180, 35
P.3d at 207 (quoting Carval ho, 79 Hawai‘i at 167, 880 P.2d at
219-20 (citing State v. Weks, 635 A 2d 439, 446 (N H 1993), and
State v. Krinitt, 823 P.2d 848, 851 (Mont. 1991))).

In the present matter, as discussed supra in section |
Martinez admitted to the circuit court that he was unable to show
any prejudice due to preindictnent delay. On appeal, Martinez
urges this court to hold that the prosecution’ s preindictnent

del ay was “presunptively prejudicial,” but the only authority
that he cites in support of his position is State v. N hipali, 64

Haw. 65, 637 P.2d 407 (1981), which addresses a defendant’s right

to a speedy trial pursuant to the sixth anendnent to the United

States Constitution and article |, section 14 of the Hawai ‘i
Constitution (a right that attaches once a defendant has becone
an “accused”) and, consequently, is unhelpful to himin the
present matter.

Thus, we do not believe that the circuit court’s order
denying Martinez’'s notion to dism ss for preindictnent delay,
whi ch found that “the reasons for the delay were appropriate and
that no substantial prejudice was suffered by [Martinez],” failed
to state any essential findings on the record in accordance with
HRPP Rul e 12(e), inasnmuch as (a) Martinez failed to identify any
specific prejudice as a result of the delay and, therefore, (b)
the circuit court was not required to consider the reason for the
prosecutorial delay. Put sinply, there were no factual
determ nations for the circuit court to nake, because Martinez
advanced no set of facts that would support his notion. For that
reason, we hold that the circuit court did not err in denying

Martinez’s notion to dism ss for preindictnent delay.
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V. CONCLUSI ON
In light of the foregoing, we affirmthe circuit

court’s judgnent of conviction and sentence.

James S. Tabe,
Deputy Public Defender,
f or def endant - appel | ant

Donn Fudo,
Deputy Prosecuting
Attorney, for
plaintiff-appellee
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